
S. 76z37 -	 SiMON FRASER UNIVERSITY 
MEMORANDUM 

SENATE
	

From ..... Senate Committe....clarships, 
Awards and Bursaries. 

Subject .... .9.77 ANNUAL ... REPORT -. ... SENATE COMMITTEE.... 	 Date.... March 16th 1.978................................................................ 
ON SCHOLARSHIPS, AWARDS AND BURSARIES 

MOTION:	 "That Senate ratify the terms of reference of the 
programmes administered by the Senate Committee 
on Scholarships, Awards and Bursaries established 
during 1977, as set forth in paper S.78-37 
on pages 9 - 11 inclusive."

Submitted by: Vern C. Loewen 
Director of Financial Aid 

Dr. Hal Weinberg 
Chairman: SCSAB. 

. 

0



ANNUAL REPORT FOR 1977 

FROM THE 

SENATE COMMITTEE ON SCHOLARSHIPS, AWARDS AND BURSARIES 

MARCH 1978 

INTRODUCTION 

The terms of reference and the current membership of the committee may be 

found in a report entitled Senate Committees dated October 15th 1977 and 

circulated to all members of Senate by Secretariat Services. 

The terms of reference for the specific programmes administered by the 

committee may be found in the Financial Aid section of the undergraduate 

calendar and the appropriate section of the graduate calendar. 	 Where


changes in the terms of reference of these programmes were made during 

1977 they will be noted below. 

A brief review of the University Programmes administered by S.C.S.A.B. and 

.	 also of the Government Financial Aid Programmes is given in a Table at	 the 

end of this report. A detailed annual report is available for examination 

through the Chairman of S.C.S.A.B. or the Director of Financial Aid. 

1) UNDERGRADUATE SCHOLARSHIPS 

These scholarships, which range from $100 to $400, were increased in 

1977 in order to comply with tuition fee increases. Scholarships are 

awarded on the previous semester's fine grade point in proportion to 

hours taken.	 Students registered in less than 15 semester hours, 


received the scholarship on a pro-rated basis. There was no increase 

in the amount of entrance scholarships. 

At a meeting on December 14th 1977 it was recommended and approved by 

S.C.S.A.B. that two categories of scholarships be established. 

Category (a) would include students who are utilizing graded course 

work for competition.	 Category (b) would include students who are 


utilizing non-graded courses for competitions (P/W P/NE P/F). This 

would include P.D.P. students also. Proportional budgets for the 

two categories may be established.



1.1 S.F.U. OPEN SCHOLARSHIPS 

SEMESTER	 NO. AWARDED	 AMOUNT DISBURSED 

	

1977-1	 665	 $99,946.98 

	

1977-2	 379	 581)248.63 

	

1977-3	 597	 87,655.52 

	

TOTAL	 1,641	 $245,851.13 

1.2 PRIVATE SCHOLARSHIPS (Administered by S.F.U.) 

1977-1 28	 $ 8,575.00 

1977-2 11	 3,050.00 

1977-3 27	 10,391.00 

TOTAL 66	 $22,016.00 

1.3 (a) S.F.U. ENTRANCE SCHOLARSHIPS (including Gordon M. Shrum, Secondary 
School, Regional College and University 

Transfer.) 

1977-1 42 $ 7,600.00 

1977-2 24 4,300.00 

1977-3 167 32,800.00 

TOTAL 233 $44,700.00

(b) S.F.U. GORDON M. SHRUM SCHOLARSHIP 

A new undergraduate entrance scholarship has been established 

for implementation in September 1978.	 This scholarship replaces 

the former Gordon M. Shrum Entrance Scholarship. Five new 

scholarships will be awarded annually valued at $1,000 per semester 

for a maximum of nine semesters. This will be available for 

secondary school students entering Simon Fraser University.

0 



MM 

2. (a) GRADUATE SCHOLARSHIPS 

There were 30 one-year scholarships available annually, each of 

$5,000 value. In October 1977 S.C.S.A.B. recommended a change 

in the terms of reference so as to allow the recipient of a 

graduate scholarship to hold(for one semester in an academic 

year) a teaching assistantship (or) one research assistantship 

(or) other paid work of academic nature, not to exceed the 

amounts normally received for a T.A. or R.A.ship. 

SEMESTER	 NO. AWARDED	 AMOUNT DISBURSED 

	

1977-1	 17	 $28,335.00 

	

1977-2	 17	 27,499.00 

	

1977-3	 22	 36,671.00 

	

TOTAL	 56	 $92,505.00 

(b) S. F.U. GRADUATE MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIPS 

A new graduate entrance scholarship was approved to be 

.	

implemented in September 1978. 	 Up to three memorial 

scholarships valued at $7,000 each will be awarded annually 

to students entering into a graduate programme at S.F.U. 

3. GRADUATE STIPENDS 

Effect i ve in the fall semester of 1977, graduate stipends were 

increased from $1,500 to $1,800 a semester.	 The graduate stipend 

is for the purpose of allowing a student to devote full time to 

research. 

SEMESTER NO. AWARDED AMOUNT DISBURSED 

1977-1 29 $4,375.00 

1977-2 60 90,917.00 

1977-3 28 49,650.00 

TOTAL 117 $185,942.00

0



-4-

4. UNDERGRADUATE BURSARIES 

S.F.U. Open Bursaries were increased from $225 to a maximum of $300 

in order to comply with tuition fee increases. Students registered 

in less than 15 semester hours received the bursary on a pro-rated 

basis. 

4.1 OPEN BURSARY 

SEMESTER NO. AWARDED AMOUNT 

1977-1 670 $113,143.29 

1977-2 238 36,244.49 

1977-3 312 64,003.18 

TOTAL 1,220 $213,390.96 

4.2 EMERGENCY BURSARY (Graduate and Undergraduate) 

GRADUATE 

	

1977-1	 -	 - 

	

1977-2	 1	 250.00 

	

1977-3	 4	 1,225.00 

	

TOTAL	 5	 $1,475.00 

UNDERGRADUATE 

1977-1 43 $10,410.00 

1977-2 17 3,885.00 

1977-3 16 4,128.00 

TOTAL 76 $18,423.00 

TOTAL 81 $19,898.00 

4.3 PRIVATE BURSARIES (Administered by S.F.U.) 

1977-1 80 $11,467.50 

1977-2 44 5,866.00 

1977-3 56 11,404.00 

TOTAL 180 $28,737.50



-5-

.	 5. ATHLETIC AWARDS 

5.1 S.F.U. ATHLETIC AWARDS 

SEMESTER	 NO. AWARDED	 AMOUNT-

	

1977-1	 69	 $11,957.48 

	

1977-2	 4	 813.42 

	

1977-3	 119	 25,898.21 

	

TOTAL	 192	 $38,669.11 

5.2 PRIVATE ATHLETIC AWARDS (Administered by S.F.U.) 

1977-1 27 $5,882.00 

1977-2 6 500.00 

1977-3 10 2,599.00 

TOTAL 43 $8,981.00 

.	 6. RECREATION AWARDS 

6.1 S.F.U.	 RECREATION AWARDS 

1977-1 20 $4,325.89 

1977-2 - - 

1977-3 17 3,495.00 

TOTAL 37 $7,820.89

6.2 PRIVATE RECREATION AWARDS (administered by S.F.U.) 

	

1977-1	 2	 $454.00 

	

1977-2	 -	 - 

	

1977-3	 -	 - 

	

TOTAL	 2	 $454.00 



0 

7. (a) UNIVERSITY AWARDS (Social, cultural and aesthetic contribution) 

University awards were revised and currently range from $100 to $300 

in order to accommodate tuition fee increases. 

SEMESTER NO. AWARDED AMOUNT 

1977-1 35 $	 7,015.50 

1977-2 47 6,710.00 

1977-3 16 3,452.00 

TOTAL 98 $17,177.50 

(b) BICE CAPLE AWARDS 

A new award for the Centre for the Arts was approved for implementation 

in September 1978. Up to three awards, valued at $1,000 each will be 

made available annually 

PROJECT AWARDS 

NIL for 1977.	 40 
8. AWARDS, MEDALS AND PRIZES 

SEMESTER NO. AWARDED AMOUNT 

1977-1 4 $	 458.85 

1977-2 5 874.00 

1977-3 2 383.85 

TOTAL 11 $1,716.70

9. GOVERNMENT STUDENT LOAN AND PROVINCIAL 
GOVERNMENT GRANT-IN-AID 

The federal government funds the Canada Student Loans Programme - 

loans which must be repaid. The provincial government provides 

additional support through grants which do not have to be repaid 

- the Provincial Government Grant-in-Aid Programme. 



I -7-

9.1	 CANADA STUDENT LOANS S SEMESTER APPLICATIONS 

1977-1 797 

1977-2 653 

1977-3 1,393 

TOTAL 2,843

9.2	 B.C. GOVERNMENT GRANT-IN-AID 

1977-1 

1977-2 

1977-3 

TOTAL

AMOUNT 

$677,450.00 

492,365 .00 

1,374,535.00 

$2,544,350.00 

802,105.00


90,410.00


147,130.00


$1 ,039 ,645 .00 

0



-8-

Summary of Scholarships, Awards, Bursaries and Loans 
administered during the 1977 spring, summer and fall 	 semesters 

1976 1270 

1. Simon Fraser Undergraduate Open Scholarship......... 219,204.14 245,851.13 

2. Private Scholarships administered by S.F.0 .	 ........ 15,675.00 22,016.00 

3. Simon Fraser Undergraduate University Entrance 
Scholarships 

(a)	 Gordon	 Shrum.................................... (1,200.00) (400'.00) 

(b)	 Secondary	 School ................................ (21,427.00) (22,050.00) 

(c)	 Regional	 College ................................. (13,850.00) (15,700.00) 

(d)	 University	 Transfer............................. (	 7,300.00) (	 6,550.00) 

Total	 of S.F.U.	 Entrance Scholarships ............... 43,777.00 44,700.00 

4. Simon Fraser University Undergraduate Bursaries 315,481.00 213,390.96 

5. Emergency Bursary Fund (Graduate and Undergraduate) 12,712.65 19,898.00 

6. Private Bursaries	 administered by S.F.0 ............. .	 17,028.00 28,737.50 

7. Tenth Anniversary	 (Open)	 Bursary Fund............... 575.00 - 

8. Tenth Anniversary (Permanent Endowment) Bursary Fund 4,350.00 - 

9. Simon	 Fraser University Athletic Awards............. 35,754.71 38,669.11 

10. Private Athletic Awards administered by S.F.0 ....... 3,703.00 8,981.00 

11. Simon Fraser University Recreation Awards ........... 3,365.78 7,82fl 

12. Private Recreation Awards administered by S.F.U. 	 .. 908.00 454W 

13. University Awards (including Project awards) ........ 13,892.34 17,177.50 

14. Graduate	 Scholarships .......................	 ........ 71,674.00 92,505.00 

15. Graduate	 Stipends.................................... 181,500.00 185,942.00 

16. Awards,	 Medals	 and	 Prizes ............................ - 1,716.70 

17. Canada	 Student	 Loans................................ 2,962,510.00 2,544,350.00 

18. B.C.	 Government	 Grant-in-Aid ........................ 1,252,960.00 1,039,645.00 

$5,155,070.62 $4,511,854.79



-9 -

Terms of Reference of Programmes administered by Simon Fraser University 

which were established durinq 1977  

The following is a list of those new Scholarships, Awards and Bursaries that 

were offered to,and have been accepted by, the Senate Committee on Scholarships, 

Awards and Bursaries on behalf of the Simon Fraser University Senate. These 

scholarships, awards and bursaries are presented herewith for ratification of 

their terms of reference by the Senate. 

Private Financial Assistance 

A. Institute of Chartered Accountants of B.C. 
Memorial Scholarship	 $300.00 

Established to encourage academic excellence in the 
field of accouñtinQ and to be awarded to a third year 
student who has high standing and is deserving financial 
assistance. 

B. Faculty of Education Special Bursary - Endowment	 $500.00 

For students enrolled in the Professional Development 
Programme and who are also enrolled in Learning Disabilities 
and will be entering Education 405 in either the spring or 
fall semester. 

C. Dean of Science Award - Endowment 	 $416.00 

A book prize to be awarded each fall semester to a student 
in the Faculty of Science, on the basis of academic merit. 
A minimum of 90 semester hours in a major or honours 
degree programme is required. 

D. Merle L. Smith Bursary	 $100.00 

To be awarded annually in the fall to a physically 
handicapped student (preference to wheelchair users) in 
any faculty, beyond first year studies. 

E. Vancouver Whitecaps Soccer Award 	 $750.00 

Three annual soccer awards of $250.00 awarded to students 
who meet academic requirements and who exhibit excellent 
soccer ability. They must also be graduates of the B.C. 
Juvenile Soccer Association. 

F. Mona F. East Memorial Scholarship Fund - Endowment	 $2,352.09 

Awarded annually to a student graduating with the 
highest standing from the Keremeos Secondary School. 

G. Bank of Nova Scotia Athletic Award - Endowment	 $3,000.00 

Annual award of approximately $300.00 to a student in 
.	 any faculty who exhibits outstanding ability in football 

as well as proven academic achievement.



- 10 -

$175.00 

$3,000.00 

$1,500.00 

$5,010.00 

H. B.C. Council of Garden Clubs 

One annual scholarship of $100.00 to be awarded to a student 
in the Master of Pest Management Programme whose course of 
studies emphasizes horticultural pest control. 

I. Chevron Canada Ltd. Athletic Award - Endowment 

An annual award of approximately $300.00 to a student in any 
faculty who exhibits outstanding ability in football as well 
as proven academic achievement. 

J. Mr. and Mrs. Ben Wosk's 40th Wedding Anniversary 

A bursary of approximately $100.00 to be awarded annually to 
a student in financial need. 

K. The Lorne Kendall Memorial Scholarship in Psychology - Endowment 

This scholarshi p of approximatel y $450.00 to be awarded 

annuall y each spring, to the Graduate or Undergraduate 
Psychology student who in the previous year has best 
exemplified Dr. Kendall's approach to Psychology. 

L. Mr. Samuel D. Leshgold - Endowment 

For students in financial need 

M. Vancouver City Savings Credit Union Scholarship 

2 annual scholarships of $500.00 each is available to students 
with good academic standing in the Faculty of Interdisciplinary 

Studies.	 One scholarship to be awarded to a student in 
Criminology and the other to a student in Communications Studies. 
Preference will be given to single parents. 

N. Xerox of Canada Ltd. Fellowship 

Awarded to a Graduate student who is pursuing a Ph.D. in 
Economics and Commerce to be disbursed in three payments. 

0. Sheraton-Landmark Hotel Athletic Award 

Awarded to a student who exhibits exceptional ability in football 
as well as good academic achievement. 

P. Canadian National Railways Athletic Award 

An annual award to a student registered in a programme of 
study in any faculty, who exhibits outstanding ability in 
football as well as proven academic achievement.

$1,000.00 

$1,000.00

. 

$5,000.00 

$250.00 

$500.00 

Q. The Arthur and Eva Bell Award in Economics and Commerce
	

$500.00 

Two awards of $250.00 each will be made in the fall semester 
to students in second, third or fourth year of Economics and 
Commerce. Students eligible must combine high academic 
standing and need for financial assistance.



-

R. Labatt Breweries of B.C. Ltd. - Endowment 

Annual athletic award of approximately $300.00 who 
is registered in any faculty, at any level of study, 
and who exhibits outstanding ability in the sport of 
football as well as proven academic achievement.

$3,000.00 

SUMMARY OF THE UNIVERSITY PROGRAMMES: 

.

Bursaries 

Emergency Bursaries 

Loans 

Scholarships 

Schoarships 

Graduate Stipends

Undergraduates in need 

Undergraduates and graduates 
in critical need 

Undergraduates and graduates 
in short-term need 

Undergraduates 
Academic excellence 

Graduates 
Academic excellence 

Graduates 
Satisfactory standing 
over 2 semesters

max. $300/semester 

max. $450/semester 

max. $300 (60 day 
term interest-free) 

mx. $400/semester 

max .$5,000/year 

max. $1 ,800/semester 
one only per program 

max. $300/semester 

max. $3,000 per 
academic year* 

max. $850/semester 

Awards	 Undergraduates and Graduates 
Social, cultural and 
aesthetic contributions 
as well as athletic and 
recreation 

SUMMARY OF GOVERNMENT PROGRAMMES 

Canada Student Loan	 Undergraduates and Graduates 
in need 

Provincial Government	 Undergraduates only 

Grant-in-Aid (G.G.I.A.) 

*The first $600 is in the form of loan and the remainder as a mix of loan 

and grant. The loan portion is paid in the first and the grant portion in 
the second semester. Students must enroll in a minimum of 9 semester hours.


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

